




June 7, 1991

R. M. Murakami

Assistant Commissioner

Department of Corporations

3700 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA  90010-3001






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-91-260

Dear Mr. Murakami:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Department of Corporations concerning the new gift and honoraria limits of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have not named a specific public official on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we can only provide the following informal responses to your questions.  


Moreover, please be aware that the Commission's jurisdiction extends only to the Act.  (Sections 81000-91015.)  The Commission has no jurisdiction to advise on or enforce other provisions of the law which may apply to your situation.  

QUESTION


Are scholarships which pay for tuition to the National School for State Credit Union Examiners and necessary travel and accommodations which are presented to credit union examiners at the Department of Corporations gifts under the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


Payment of tuition to the National School for State Credit Union Examiners is informational material which is exempted from the provisions in the Act concerning gifts.  However, travel and accommodations provided to examiners would be gifts, unless provided by a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or accepted by the Department of Corporations pursuant to In re Stone.

FACTS


The National Association of State Credit Union Supervisors ("NASCUS") is a composed of public officials who regulate credit unions throughout the country.  In addition, credit unions may join NASCUS as associate members.


NASCUS operates a nonprofit educational foundation, the National Institute for State Credit Union Examination ("NISCUE"), which was formed pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).  NISCUE periodically conducts the National School for State Credit Union Examiners (the "program") which is a continuing education program for credit union examiners.  The program provides lectures, discussion groups and case studies in order to enhance the skills of credit union examiners.


The program is funded through tuition charges and fees paid by states that use the program.  However, NISCUE has also implemented a scholarship system.  Any person may contribute to the scholarship fund, including credit unions.  The donations are presented directly to NISCUE who manages the distribution of the scholarships.


Scholarships are presented to examiners throughout the country to attend the program, including examiners of the California Department of Corporations (the "department").  NISCUE permits donations to be designated for specific examiners, however, the Department of Corporations will only accept nondesignated scholarships.  The department internally selects the examiner to attend the program.  The scholarship covers tuition, travel and accommodations.  If the scholarship fails to cover all the expenses associated with the program, the Department of Corporations pays the remainder.

ANALYSIS

Source of the Gifts


Section 89505(a) provides, in pertinent part:


No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  


You have asked whether payments made by NISCUE for travel, accommodations and tuition, in the form of a scholarship to a state credit union examiner in the Department of Corporations, is a gift to the official.

Tuition


We have advised in that past that where a public official receives free admission to an informational meeting or conference, the payment for the admission is exempt from disclosure as informational material.  (Section 82028(b)(1); Kolodney Advice Letter, No. A-87-182; Douglas Advice Letter, No. A-90-128, copies enclosed.)  Consequently, the portion of the NISCUE scholarship attributable to the costs of training and materials associated with the training are not subject to the Act's limit on receipt of gifts, nor are they disclosable gifts.

Travel and Accommodations


Section 89505(b) states that where a public official receives a gift of travel, Section 89506 controls whether the gift is subject to the new gift limit.  Section 89506 provides:


(a)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, is not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:

* * *



(2)  The travel is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person domiciled outside the United States which substantially satisfies the requirements for tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.






Section 89506(a)(2), emphasis added.


A training course in credit union examination is related to the positions held by the examiners and related to a governmental purpose.  Further, it appears that NISCUE may be a bona fide public or private educational institution as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.  If this is the case, the payments for travel and necessary accommodations would not be subject to the gift limitations of the Act.  However, the payments would still be disclosable gifts (Section 87207) and would be treated as economic interests for purposes of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Sections 87100, et seq.)


If NISCUE is not a bona fide public or private educational institution, the provision of travel and accommodations to public employees would be a gift for purposes of the gift limits, conflict-of-interest and disclosure provisions of the Act.  Moreover, even if NISCUE is a bona fide public or private educational institution, it appears from your facts that the true source of the gifts may be the sponsors rather than the NISCUE.  (Bell Advice Letter, No. A-91-077, copy enclosed.)  If this is the case, the exception in Section 89506 would not apply.

The Stone Opinion


In 1977, the Commission determined that under some circumstances a gift of travel and accommodations used by a public official could be structured in such a way that the gift was in fact made to the agency rather than the public official.  (In re Stone (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 52, copy enclosed.)  For the Stone exception to apply, all of the following must occur:


1.  The donor must intend to donate the gift to the public entity and not to the official;


2.  The public entity must exercise substantial control over use of the gift;


3.  The gift must be generally available to agency personnel in connection with agency business without regard to official status.  The donor cannot have limited the use of the gift to specific persons or high level employees; and


4.  The making and use of the gift must be formalized in a written public record of the public entity which embodies the standards set forth above.


The rationale behind the Stone opinion was that where travel expenses and accommodations were of the type that the agency would normally have paid for, the true benefit of the gift was afforded to the agency not the official.  Consistent with this exception, where the Stone factors exist, the official has no disclosure obligations with respect to the gift of travel or accommodations.  This is true regardless of the source of the gift.  


You stated that the Department of Corporations handled the distribution of the scholarship funds within the agency and that where the scholarship did not cover all the costs associated with the school, the department would pay the difference.  Consequently, where the Department of Corporations complies with the Stone requirements with respect to the scholarships to the department's examiners, the examiners will not have received a gift for any purpose under the Act.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

